used to categorize student learning approaches as either deep or surface, was administered

to three sections of Anatomy & Physiology (A&P) courses at a highest research university in

the southeastern United States as part of a larger research project. Two hundred thirty-one

(231) respondents completed the full survey and 11 participants were recruited to a compar-

ative case study. Initial review of interview transcripts raised concerns about the validity of

the R-SPQ-2F results with the population of interest. Interview transcripts were coded using

[...]

current section enrollment, and intent to enroll in the subsequent course in the next semes-

ter. The non-R-SPQ-2F items were used as part of the selection process for the full study.

Instructors were not provided any information about which students completed the survey

or were invited to participate in the full study. Two hundred thirty-one (231) students com-

pleted the survey for an overall 27.9% response rate. This low response rate is not unex-

pected, as survey completion was not a course requirement and few additional incentives

were offered.

A pool of potential participants for the full study was created of all respondents who pro-